
DeOx®
Solucion de Barrera de Oxígeno
Solução Inibidora de Oxigénio
Syreinhiberingsgel
Iltbeskyttelsesgel/Oxygen Barrier Solution  Happiinhibitiogeeli
∆ιάλυµα πρτασίας τυ πλυµερισµύ απ τυγν

Oxygen Barrier Solution
Sauerstoff-Inhibitions-Gel
Solution d’isolation d’oxygène
Oxygen Barrier Solution
Soluzione Barriera per l’Ossigeno

Store at room 
temperature

EN Shape and polish with appropriate burs and 
polishers (e.g. Jiffy®).

Used before curing composite or luting to prevent oxygen 
inhibition layer.  Air water/spray.

DE
Finieren und Polieren mit geeigneten 
Instrumenten und Polierkörpern (z. B. 
Jiffies).

Anwendung vor der Lichthärtung von Composites oder von 
Befestigungen, um eine Sauerstoff-Inhibitionsschicht zu 
verhindern.  Mit Spray abspülen.

FR Modeler et polir à l’aide de fraises et de 
polissoirs appropriés (Jiffy, par exemple).

Utiliser avant la polymérisation des composites de restauration 
ou de scellement pour prévenir la formation de la couche 
inhibée par l’oxygène.  Après polymérisation, éliminer le 
DeOx au spray air/eau.

NL
Breng in model en polijst met geschikte 
boren en polijstrubbers/-stenen 
(bijv. Jiffy).

Gebruik alvorens composiet of composietcement uit 
te harden ter voorkoming van de vorming van een 
zuurstofinhibitielaag.  Verwijder met de lucht/water spuit.

IT Modellare e lucidare con frese e lucidanti 
adeguati (es. Jiffy).

Viene usato prima della polimerizzazione dei compositi o delle 
cementazioni per prevenire la formazione dello strato inibito 
dall’ossigeno.  Spruzzare con uno spray aria/acqua.

ES
Utilizando las fresas y pulidores 
apropiados (por ejemplo Jiffy) dele forma y 
brillo al diente.

Para prevenir que se forme una capa de inhibición por oxígeno, 
utilícelo antes de polimerizar la resina o el cemento.  Enjuague 
con aire/agua.

PT Esculpir e polir com frezas apropriadas e 
pontas de polimentos (ex. Jiffy).

Utilizada antes da polimerização de compósito para evitar a 
camada de  inibição pelo oxigénio.  Lavar.

SV Forma och polera med lämpliga instrument, 
borr och polerare (t.ex. Jiffy).

Använd  för ljushärdning av komposit eller kompositcement  
för att förebygga syreinhiberingsskikt. Skölj rent efter 
ljushärdning.

DA Konturér og polér med egnede bor og 
polerere (fx Jiffy fra Ultradent).

DeOx: Anvendes ovenpå komposit eller dual-cement inden 
hærdning for at hindre iltinhibering af materialets overflade.  
Fjernes med vandspray og sug.

FI Muotoile ja kiillota sopivilla instrumenteilla, 
porilla ja  kiillottajilla (esim. Jiffy).

Käytetään ennen yhdistelmämuovin tai 
yhdistelmämuovisementin valokovettamista estämään happi-
inhibitiokerroksen muodostumista. Huuhdellaan  puhtaaksi 
valokovetuksen jälkeen.

EL
∆ιαµρώστε και στιλώστε 
µε τις κατάλληλες ρέες και 
στιλωτικά (π.. Jiffy).

ρησιµπιείστε τ πριν τν πλυµερισµ 
της σύνθετης ρητίνης ή τη συγκλληση ώστε να 
την πρστατέψετε απ τ στρώµα αναστλής 
πλυµερισµύ απ τ υγν.
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DeOx®

Oxygen Barrier Solution

Manufactured by:
Ultradent Products Inc
505 West 10200 South
South Jordan, Utah 84095 USA 
Made in USA

EN- Recycle
DE- Recyclen 
FR- Recycler
NL-Recyclen
IT- Riciclare
ES- Recicle
PT- Reciclar
SV- Återvinn
DA- Genbrug
FI- Kierrätykseen
NO- Resirkuler
EL- Ανακυκλώστε το
RU- Утилизировать
PL- Poddać recyklingowi
TR- Geri dönüştürün
AR-
KO- 재활용
ZH- 回收使用
TH-

 

Description:
DeOx® is a clear, viscous, glycerin-based solution 
designed to prevent oxygen inhibition layer formation 
on the surface of resin materials when they are 
polymerized.

Indications:
Use DeOx to prevent negative contour in areas where 
oxygen inhibition of resin polymerization results 
in premature material loss.  Use it before curing 
composites or luting to prevent the oxygen inhibition 
layer from forming.  DeOx allows removal of luting 
resins closer to the final contour before curing, thus 
eliminating the need to address a large excess of 
cured composite or luting cement.
Procedure:
1. Remove luer lock cap from syringe and twist a 
tip firmly onto syringe.  For optimum control, hold 
syringe with plunger in palm of hand (Fig. 1). 
2. Treat inlay, veneer, etc., with PQ1® or PermaQuick® 
bonding agent(s).
3. Coat inlay, onlay, veneer, etc., with luting 
composite (resin cement) and seat restoration 
to place. 
4. While gently holding inlay or veneer in position, 
remove any excess resin cement with disposable 
brush, dental floss, or explorer. 
5. Apply DeOx viscous liquid (Fig. 2), covering all 
exposed luting resin at the restoration’s margins.  Fill 
all embrasures (i.e., gingival, buccal, and lingual).
6. Allow resin to completely polymerize (light 
or chemical cure) according to the luting resin’s 
handling instructions.
7. Remove DeOx with air/water spray; finish with 
appropriate burs, diamonds, disks, cups, or strips 
and then polish.
Precautions:
1. Tips are disposable.
2. We recommend using Ultradent® Syringe Covers 
sealed with the Impulse Sealer to prevent cross-
contamination.

DeOx®

Oxygen Barrier Solution

General Precautions:

EN

1. For Professional use only.
2.  Review instructions, precautions, and MSDS before 
beginning treatment.  Use only as directed.
3. Keep products out of heat/sunlight.
4. Avoid skin exposure to resins.
5. Isolate strong chemicals to area of treatment.
6. Confirm that patient has no known allergies to 
treatment materials.
7. Test flow of materials from syringe and tip before 
using intraorally.
8. Never force syringe plungers.

DE

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1. Nur für professionellen zahnmedizinischen 
Gebrauch.
2. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsinformationen und 
Warnhinweise sorgfältig, bevor Sie die Behandlung 
beginnen. Verwenden Sie die Materialien nur gemäß 
Vorschrift.
3. Schützen Sie die Produkte vor Hitze und direktem 
Sonnenlicht.  
4. Vermeiden Sie Hautkontakt mit Kunststoff-
Materialien.
5. Beschränken Sie den Einfluß stark wirkender 
Agenzien auf das Behandlungsgebiet.
6. Fragen Sie den Patient nach bekannten Allergien auf 
die zur Behandlung verwendeten Materialien.
7. Prüfen Sie den Fluß des Materials aus der Spritze 
und durch den Spritzenansatz, bevor Sie intraoral 
applizieren. 
8. Drücken Sie einen Spritzenstempel nie mit 
Gewalt ein.

FR

Précautions générales:
1. Exclusivement réservé à l’usage professionnel.
2. Voir les instructions, les précautions et la notice de 
sécurité avant le traitement.  Utiliser uniquement selon 
les instructions.
3. Tenir les produits àl’abri de la lumière du soleil et 
de la chaleur.
4. Eviter le contact des résines avec la peau.
5. Limiter l’application des produits aux seules zones 
de traitement.
6. S’assurer que le patient ne présente aucune allergie 
aux produits utilisés lors du traitement.
7. Tester le débit des matériaux à travers les seringues 
et les embouts d’application avant toute utilisation 
intra-buccale.
8. Ne jamais forcer sur le piston des seringues.

NL

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1. Uitsluitend bestemd voor aflevering aan en toepass-
ing door tandartsen.
2. Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzingen en houd rekening 
met de daarin genoemde aanbevelingen. Gebruik alleen 
zoals is Beschreven.
3. Bewaar de producten koel en donker.  
4. Vermijd huidcontact met harsen. 
5. Appliceer alleen daar waar nodig.
6. Overtuig u ervan dat de patiënt niet allergisch is voor 
de toegepaste materialen. 
7. Test het functioneren van spuitjes alvorens intra-
oraal te gebruiken.  
8. Oefen nooit overmatige kracht uit bij de spuitjes.

IT

Precauzioni Generali:
1. Prodotto riservato all ‘uso professionale.
2. Prima di iniziare il trattamento vanno esaminate 
le istruzioni, le precauzioni d’uso ed i moduli per la 
sicurezza dei prodotti (MSDS).  Utilizzare esclusiva-
mente nei modi indicati.
3. Conservare i prodotti al riparo dal calore e 
dall’esposizione diretta alla luce del sole.
4. Evitare l’esposizione della pelle alle resine. 
5. La presenza di prodotti chimici forti deve essere 
isolata all’area di trattamento.
6. Verificare che il paziente non sia allergico ai prodotti 
scelti per il trattamento.
7. Prima dell’uso intraorale deve essere verificato il 
flusso del materiale dalla siringa e dalla punta
8. Non forzare mai gli stantuffi delle siringhe.

Use by Date
Verwendbar bis
A utiliser avant
Houdbaarheidsdatum
Usare entro la data indicata
Use antes de la fecha de vencimiento.
Usar até à data
Användes före
Bruges inden
Käytettävä ennen
Να ρησιµπιηθεί µέρι

Key:
Legende:
Explication:
Erklärung der 
Packungssymbole: 
Legenda: 
Clave:
Legenda:
Teckenförklaring: 
Tegnforklaring:
Merkkien selitykset: 
Kλειδί:

See Instructions For Use
Siehe Gebrauchsinfo
Voir le Mode d’Emploi
Lees de gebruiksvoorschriften
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni d'uso
Siga las instrucciones
Ver instruções para uso
Se bruksanvisning före användning
Se brugsanvisning
Katso käyttöohjeita
∆είτε τις δηγίες ρήσεως

Batch Code
Chargen-Nummer
Numéro de lot
Seriecode 
Codice di Lotto
Código de grupo
Código de lote
Batch nummer
Batch nr.
Eränumero
Κωδικς παρτίδας

EN For Professional use only.
DE Nur für professionelle Anwendungen.
FR Destiné à une utilisation professionnelle uniquement.
NL Uitsluitend voor professioneel gebruik.  
IT Solo per uso professionale. 
ES Sólo para uso profesional.
PT Destina-se apenas à utilização profissional.
SE  Endast för yrkesmässigt bruk.  
DA Må kun anvendes af tandlægepersonale.
FI Vain ammattikäyttöön.
NO Skal bare brukes av fagfolk.
EL Μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση.
RU Только для профессионального использования.
PL Tylko do profesjonalnego użycia.
TK Sadece profesyonel kullanım için.
AR
KR 전문가용에 한함.
CH 仅用于专业用途。
TH สำ�หรับทันตบุคล�กรผู้เชี่ยวช�ญใช้เท่�นั้น

U.S. federal law restricts the sale of this device by or on the order of a dentist. 

Keep out of reach of children.

For immediate reorder and/or complete descriptions of Ultradent’s product line, refer to 

Ultradent’s catalog or call Toll Free 1-800-552-5512.Outside U.S. call (801) 572-4200 

or visit www.ultradent.com.

Ultradent syringes have an expiration date stamped on the side of the syringe consist-

ing of one letter and three numbers. The letter is a lot number used for manufacturing 

purposes and the three numbers are the expiration date. The first two numbers are the 

month, and the third number is the last number of the year.

Catalog Number
Bestell-Nr.
Référence du catalogue
Catalogusnummer
Numero di catalogo (codice d’ordine)
Número de catálogo
Número do catálogo
Katalog nummer
Katalognr.
Luettelonumero
Αριθµς καταλγυ

DeOx

For product MSDS please see our 
website: www.ultradent.com

HAZARD RATING
4 = Severe
3 = Serious
2 = Moderate
1 = Slight
0 = Minimal
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Fig. 1  Hold plunger in palm of hand for optimum 
control.

Fig. 2  DeOx is coated over the restoration’s 
margins, resulting in no oxygen inhibition upon 
polymerization.

ES

Precauciones Generales:
1. Para Uso Exclusivo de Profesionales.
2. Antes de empezar el tratamiento, revise las 
instrucciones, precauciones y el MSDS. Siga las 
instrucciones.
3. Mantenga siempre los productos alejados del calor 
y de la luz solar.
4. Evite el contacto de las resinas con la piel. 
5. Aisle los químicos fuertes del área de tratamiento.
6. Asegúrese de que el paciente no es alérgico a 
los materiales. 
7. Antes de usar en la boca, verifique que los materia-
les fluyan de la jeringa y la punta.
8. Nunca empuje con fuerzá el émbolo.

PT

Precauções gerais:
1. Somente para uso profissional.
2. Ler instruções, precauções e MSDS antes de 
começar o tratamento.  Utilizar só como indicado.
3. Manter os produtos longe do calor e da luz 
solar directa.
4. Evitar contacto com a pele. 
5. Aplicar substâncias químicas fortes só na área 
de tratamento.
6. Confirmar se os pacientes não tem alergías aos 
materiais utilizados. 
7. Testar o escoamento dos materiais através da seringa 
e ponta antes da aplicação intraoral.
8. Nunca forçar os êmbolos da seringa. 

SV

Generella försiktighetsåtgärder:
1. Enbart för professionellt bruk.
2. Läs bruksanvisningar, försiktighetsåtgärder, och 
varuinformationsblad innan behandling påbörjas.  
Använd endast enligt anvisning.
3. Håll produkten borta från värme och solljus. 
4. Undvik hudkontakt med resiner. 
5. Håll behandlingsområdet isolerat från starka 
kemikalier.
6. Kontrollera att patienten inte är allergisk för behan-
dlingsmaterialet.
7. Testa att materialet flyter fritt ur sprutans spets innan 
användning intraoralt.
8. Tvinga ej med “våld” hårt tryck pistongen i sprutan.

DA

Generelle forholdsregler: 
1. Kun til professionelt brug.
2. Læs vejledningen, forholdsreglerne og sikkerheds-
databladet før behandlingens start.  Bør kun anvendes 
som foreskrevet.
3. Udsæt ikke produktet for varme og sollys. 
4. Undgå hudkontakt med resiner.
5. Isoler stærke kemikalier til behandlingsområdet.
6. Få bekræftet at patienten ikke har kendte allergier 
mod de produkter, der anvendes ved behandlingen. 
7. Check at materialet flyder frit fra sprøjte og spids 
før brug intraoralt.
8. Undlad at bruge voldsom kraft til at tvinge et stempel 
i funktion.  Hvis stemplet ikke glider  uhindret bør 
årsagen udredes først.

FI

Yleiset ohjeet:
1. Vain ammattikäyttöön.
2. Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin, suojaustoimenpiteisiin ja 
käyttöturvallisuustiedotteeseen ennen toimenpiteen 
aloittamista.  Käytä ainoastaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
3. Säilytä tuote lämmöltä ja auringonvalolta suojattuna.
4. Vältä ihokosketusta resiinin kanssa.
5. Eristä käsiteltävä alue.
6. Varmista että potilaalla ei ole todettuja allergioita 
hoitoimenpiteessä käytettäville aineille.
7. Testaa materiaalin juoksevuus ruiskusta ja kärjestä 
ennen materiaalin käyttöä intraoraalisesti. 
8. Älä käytä liikaa voimaa painaessasi ruiskun mäntää.

EL

ΓENIKEΣ ΠPOΦYΛΑEIΣ:
1. Για επαγγελµατική xρήση µvo.
2. ∆ιαάστε τις δηγίες.  πρoυλάεις και 
MSDS πριν εκινήσετε τη θεραπεία.  Nα τo 
xρησιµoπoιείτε πάvτoτε σύµωvα µε τις oδηγίες.  
3. Φυλάτε τα πρoίvτα απ την έκθεση τoυς στo 
ηλιακ ως ή σε θερµτητα.  
4. Aπoύγετε την επαή της ρητίvης µε τo δέρµα.  
5. Περιoρίστε την επαή των ισυρώv ηµικών 
µvo στηv περιoxή της θεραπείας.  
6. Nα επιεαιώσετε τι  ασθενής δεν έxει 
καµiα γνωστή αλλεργική αντiδραση στα υλικά 
της θεραπεiας.
7. Nα δκιµάσετε τη ρή των υλικών απ τη 
σύριγγα και τ ρύγς πριν‑τα ρησιµπιήσετε 
ενδστµατικά.  
8. Mην πιέετε πτέ µε δύναµη τ έµλ της 
σύριγγας.

EN- Store at room temperature
DE- Auf Zimmertemperatur lagern
FR- Entreposer à température ambiante
NL- Bij kamertemperatuur bewaren
IT- Conservare a temperatura ambiente
ES- Almacenar a temperatura ambiente
PT- Guardar a temperatura ambiente
SV- Förvaras i rumstemperatur
DA- Opbevares ved stuetemperatur
FI- Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä.
EL- Φυλάξτε το σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου
RU- Хранить при комнатной температуре
PL- Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej
TR- Oda sıcaklığında saklayın
AR-
KO- 실온에 보관하십시오
ZH- 室温保存
TH-

UP Dental GmbH, Am 
Westhover Berg 30, 51149 
Cologne Germany.


